

Tel: 2564033/2563924 EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA]

Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit - VIII

Bhubaneswar - 751 012, INDIA

No.: 514 /IND-IV-HW-708

Dt. 14-01-2019

By Speed Post / E-mail: abhijit.pati@vedanta.co.in asp.mishra@vedanta.co.in

To

The Chief Executive Officer M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, Po - Siripura, Dist - Jharsuguda, Odisha - 768202

Sub: Imposition of Penalty and Liability on M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, Po - Siripura, Dist - Jharsuguda, Odisha - 768202 as per guidelines on "Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty".

- Ref: 1. This office Show Cause Notice no. 5283, dtd. 28-04-2018.
 - 2. This office memo no. 8899, dtd. 25-07-2018.
 - 3. CPCB letter no. F. No. B-29016/MISC./2016/WM-I/12956, dtd. 16-11-2018.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to intimate you that the smelter plant was inspected by officials of the Board on 27-06-2017 pertaining management of Hazardous Waste and subsequently a Direction under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 has been issued vide this office letter no. 10770, dtd. 16-08-2017 and Show Cause Notice was issued to you vide letter no. 5283, dtd. 28-04-2018 for violation of rules under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and improper handling and storage of Hazardous Wastes including dumping of Hazardous Waste on open ground.

You were also directed to engage a reputed consultant conversant with remediation of contaminated sites to carry out phase - II environmental site assessment (EAS-II) as outlined in the said guideline and submit to this office within 30 days vide letter no. 6170, dtd. 19-05-2018. But no ESA - II has yet been submitted by you.

The Board had submitted a proposal to Central Pollution Control Board, New Delhi for imposition of penalty of Rs. 7 Lakhs (Rupees Seven Lakhs only) for violation of the provision of Rules 4(2), 4(3), 4(4), 4[6(a)], 6(5), 8 and 20 of Hazardous and Other Wastes

(Management and Transboundary movement) Rules, 2016 (@ Rs. 1 Lakh for each violation as per CPCB guideline for 7 nos. of violation) and also for imposition of liability for Rs. 40 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Lakhs only) for unscientific disposal of Anode Butt and SPL with a copy to you vide this memo no. 8899, dtd. 25-07-2018. In the mean time CPCB has approved for levying of financial penalty of Rs. 8 lakhs under Rule 23(2) and allowed to enforce the provision of the guidelines of CPCB on legal and financial liabilities vide their letter no. 12956, dtd. 16-11-2018 (copy enclosed).

Therefore, you are directed to comply the following:

- a. Deposit Rs. 8 Lakhs (Rupees Eight Lakhs only) towards penalty through Demand Draft drawn in favour of the Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha within one month.
- b. Submit Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)-II referring to the CPCB guideline on "Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty".

Further, as approved by CPCB, additional fine of up to Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand) for every day may also be imposed in case of continuity of failure or contravention by the unit or beyond period by which remedial / corrective measures would have been implemented as suggested by Odisha SPCB.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.: As above.

Member Secretary

Memo No. <u>515</u> Dt. <u>14-01-2019</u> By E-mail: sharmabk2001@yahoo.com

Copy forwarded to **Shri Bharat K Sharma**, **Additional Director & Head, Waste Management - II Division**, Central Pollution Control Board, (Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India), East Arjun Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi - 110032 for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer

Memo No 516 / Dt 14-01-2019 By Email

Copy forwarded to **Dr Akhila Kumar Swar, Chief Environmental Engineer, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha, Bhubaneswar** for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer

Memo No 517 / Dt 14-01-2019 By Email

Copy forwarded to the **Regional Officer**, **State Pollution Control Board**, **Odisha**, **Jharsuguda** for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer



Tel: 2564033/2563924 EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA]

Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit - VIII

Bhubaneswar - 751 012, INDIA

No.: 501 /IND-IV-HW-08 Dt. 1

Dt. 11-01-2019

By Speed Post / E-mail: dirprod@nalcoindia.co.in

To

The Director (Production)
M/s National Aluminium Company Ltd.,
Nalco Bhavan, P/1, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneswar - 751013

Sub: Imposition of Penalty and Liability on M/s National Aluminium Company Ltd., Smelter Plant, NALCO Nagar, Dist - Angul, Odisha - 759145, Odisha as per guidelines on "Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty".

Ref: 1. This office Show Cause Notice letter No. 4237 Dtd. 05.04.2018

2. This office memo no. 7071, dtd. 12-06-2018.

3. Letter no. 12086, dtd. 23-10-2018 of Central Pollution Control Board, New Delhi.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to intimate you that the smelter plant was inspected by officials of the Board on 18th and 19th January 2018 pertaining management of hazardous waste and subsequently a show cause notice was issued to you vide letter No. 4237 Dtd. 05.04.2018 for violation of rules under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and improper handling and storage of Hazardous Wastes including dumping of hazardous waste on open ground. Thereafter, the Board had submitted a proposal to Central Pollution Control Board, New Delhi for imposition of penalty of Rs. 8 Lakhs (Rupees Eight Lakhs only) for violation of the provision of Rules 4(2), 4(3), 4(4), 4(5), 4[6(a)], 6, 8 and 9 of Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary movement) Rules, 2016 (@ Rs. 1 Lakh for each violation as per CPCB guideline for 8 nos. of violation) and also for imposition of liability for Rs. 50 Lakhs (Rupees Fifty Lakhs only) for unscientific disposal of Aluminium dross, Anode Butt and SPL with a copy to you vide this memo no. 7071, dtd. 12-06-2018. In the mean time CPCB has approved the Board's proposal for levying of financial penalty of Rs. 8 lakhs under Rule 23(2) as well as liability vide their letter no. 12086, dtd. 23-10-2018 (copy enclosed).

Therefore, you are directed to comply the followings;

- Deposit Rs. 8 Lakhs (Rupees Eight Lakhs only) towards penalty through Demand Draft drawn in favour of the Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha within one month.
- Submit Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)-II referring to the CPCB guideline on "Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty".

Further, as approved by CPCB, additional fine of up to Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand) for every day may also be imposed in case of continuity of failure or contravention by the unit or beyond period by which remedial / corrective measures would have been implemented as suggested by Odisha SPCB.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.: As above.

Member Secretary

Memo No. 502 Dt. 11-01-19 By E-mail: sharmabk2001@yahoo.com

Copy forwarded to Shri Bharat K Sharma, Additional Director & Head, Waste Management - II Division, Central Pollution Control Board, (Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India), East Arjun Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi - 110032 for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer

Memo No. 503 Dt. 11-01-19 By Speed Post/ E-mail: pitabas.sahu@nalcoindia.co.in

Copy forwarded to the General Manager, M/s National Aluminium Company Ltd., Smelter Plant, NALCO Nagar, Dist - Angul, Odisha - 759145, Odisha for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer

Memo No 509 / Dt 11-01-19 By Email

Copy forwarded to Dr Nihar Ranjan Sahoo, Chief Environmental Engineer, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information.

Chief Environmental Engineer

Memo No 505 / Dt 11-01-19 By Email

Copy forwarded to the Regional Officer, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha, Angul for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer



Tel: 2564033/2563924 EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA]

Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit – VIII

Bhubaneswar – 751 012, INDIA

No.: 509 /IND-IV-HW-721

Dt. 11-01-2019

By Speed Post / E-mail: sksanjiv@ramky.com / pradiptakumar@ramky.com

To

The Project Head
Odisha Waste Management Project
of M/s Ramky Enviro Engineers Ltd.,
Plot No. 420/648/1, Village - Kanchichuan,
Po - Mangalpur, Via - Sukinda,
Dist - Jajpur, Odisha

Sub: Imposition of Penalty and Liability on M/s Ramky Enviro Engineers Ltd, Village - Kanchichuan, Po - Mangalpur, Via - Sukinda, Dist - Jajpur, Odisha as per guidelines on "Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty".

Ref:

- 1. This office Direction no. 3313 Dtd. 22.03.2018
- 2. This office letter no. 9796, dtd. 18-08-2018.
- 3. This office letter no. 9799, dtd. 18-08-2018.
- 4. CPCB Letter no. B-29016/1/2018/WM-II Div/12957, dtd. 16-11-2018.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to intimate you that the facility was inspected by officials of the Board on 21-08-2017 to verify the compliance status of the CHWTSDF and several gross violation under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary movement) Rules, 2016 have been reported. Subsequently a Show Cause Notice was issued to your facility vide no. 13539, dtd. 10-10-2017 for violation of rules under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and a Direction was issued under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and amendment thereunder vide this office letter no. 3313, dtd. 22.03.2018. thereafter an inspection was conducted to your facility on 18-05-2018 and there were violations of Rules of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 observed (copy enclosed).

The Board had submitted a proposal to Central Pollution Control Board, New Delhi for imposition of penalty of Rs. 3 Lakhs (Rupees Three Lakhs only) for violation of the provision of Rules 6(2), 16(4), 18(1) of Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary movement) Rules, 2016 (@ Rs. 1 Lakh for each violation as per CPCB guideline for 3 nos. of violation). In the mean time CPCB has approved for levying of financial penalty of Rs. 6 lakhs under Rule 23(2) and allowed to enforce the provision of the guidelines of CPCB on legal and financial liabilities vide their letter no. B-29016/1/2018/WM-II Div/12957, dtd. 16-11-2018 (copy enclosed).

Therefore, you are directed to deposit Rs. 6 Lakhs (Rupees Six Lakhs only) towards penalty through Demand Draft drawn in favour of the Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha within one month. Further, as approved by CPCB, additional fine of up to Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand) for every day may also be imposed in case of continuity of failure or contravention by the unit or beyond period by which remedial / corrective measures would have been implemented as suggested by Odisha SPCB.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.: As above.

Member Secretary

Memo No. 510 Dt. 11-01-19 By E-mail: sharmabk2001@yahoo.com

Copy forwarded to **Shri Bharat K Sharma**, **Additional Director & Head**, **Waste Management - II Division**, Central Pollution Control Board, (Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India), East Arjun Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi – 110032 for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer

Memo No 511 / Dt 11-01-19 By Email

Copy forwarded to the **Regional Officer, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha, Kalinganagar** for information and necessary action.

Chief Environmental Engineer